BEFORE THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

In the matter of Service Appeal No.80 2023 Abdullah Shah

vber Pakhrubhwa vrvice Tribunal(Appellant)

VERSUS

13-03-22)

1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.

2. Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3. District Police Officer Karak,

(Respondents)

Subject: -REQUEST FOR DELETION OF INSPECTORATE GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR BEING MADE UNECESSARY PARTY IN SUBJECT SERVICE APPEAL

1.75

R/Sir,

- 1. That the Registrar of Honurable Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal Peshawar has forwarded a copy of Notice dated 30/11/2023 alongwith a copy of Service Appeal alongwith its enclosures filed by the subject Police Constable against the major penalty of Compulsory Retirement from Service vide DPO office Karak order No.898 dated 16/11/2014.
- That in the instant case, the order made impugned before this Court was passed by the District Police Officer Karak and not by the Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, hence pertains to Police Department and not related to the Prison authorities.

It is therefore kindly requested that respondent No.2 (Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa) being made unnecessary party in the cited case may kindly be deleted from the respondent panel in the best interest of justice.

> INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR (Respondent No.2)



191.03.2024 peshawx C.12.

BEFORE THE SERVICES TRIBUNAL KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA, PESHAWAR

In the matter of Service Appeal No.80/2023 Abdullah Shah

VERSUS

- 1. Government of Khyber Pakhtunkhwa through Secretary Home & Tribal Affairs Department, Civil Secretariat Peshawar.
- 2. Inspector General of Prisons, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar.

3. District Police Officer Karak.

(Respondents)

(Appellant)

AFFIDAVIT

I, Muhammad Usman Mehsud Inspector General of Prions Khyber Pakhtunkhwa, Peshawar being respondent No.2 in the instant service appeal do hereby solemnly affirm and declare on oath that the contents of the accompanying application are correct to the best of my knowledge and belief and nothing has been kept concealed from this Honorable Service Tribunal.

MUHAMMAD USMAN MEHSUD
INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS
KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR
(Respondent No.2)



AUTHORITY LETTER

Mr.Ghulam Mustafa Law Officer (BPS-17) attached to the office of Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Peshawar is hereby authorized to make affidavit, to file comments/reply/report and to attend the Lower Courts, Ombudsperson, Khyber Pakhtunkhwa Service Tribunal, Peshawar High Court Peshawar, Supreme Court of Pakistan Islamabad, Federal Shariat Court, meeting of Scrutiny Committee at Law Department and also to attend the office of Advocate General Khyber Pakhtunkhwa at Peshawar on each and every date of hearing, on behalf of the Inspector General of Prisons Khyber Pakhtunkhwa.

INSPECTOR GENERAL OF PRISONS KHYBER PAKHTUNKHWA PESHAWAR